
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

SACRE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
2.00 pm, TUESDAY, 23RD NOVEMBER, 2021 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting - Zoom 

Please contact for public access 
 
 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Einir Rh Davies 

01286 679868 

EinirRhianDavies@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 16/11/21) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

SACRE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (7) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (4) 
 

Councillors 
 

Paul John Rowlinson Menna Baines Judith Mary Humphreys 
E. Selwyn Griffiths   

 

Independent (3) 
 

Councillors 
 

Richard Medwyn Hughes Dewi Wyn Roberts 
 

 

Ex-officio Members 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  

 
 

Christians and Other Religions  
 

Dashu  (Scott Smith) Buddhism 
Awaiting Nomination Methodist Church 

Church in Wales 
Awaiting Nomination The Independents 
Gwawr Maelor Williams Presbyterian Church of Wales 
Eirian Bradley Roberts Catholic Church 
Eurfryn Davies Union of Welsh Baptists 

 

Teachers 
 

Miriam A. Amlyn NAS/UWT 
Cathryn Davey UCAC 
Heledd Jones NUT 
Awaiting Nomination ATL 
 

Co-Opted Members: 

 
Edward Parri-Jones Humanist 

 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   PRAYER 
 

 

 Quiet Reflection or Prayer 

 
 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

3.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest 

 
 

4.   URGENT MATTERS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of the Chairman 
for consideration 

 

 

5.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4 - 7 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on the 8th June, 2021 be signed as a true record 

 

 

6.   AN UPDATE ON THE GUIDELINES FOR RELIGION, VALUES AND 
ETHICS WITHIN THE NEW CURRICULUM 
 

 

 To receive a presentation on the above 

 
 

7.   SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-2021 
 

 

 To receive an update regarding the above  

 
 

8.   WASACRE MATTERS 
 

8 - 44 

 To receive the WASACRE Annual Report for 2020-2021 
To receive the WASACRE Treasurer’s Annual Report for 2020-2021, 
including the Statement of Accounts 
To receive the Minutes of the WASACRE Meeting held on 16th June 2021 
To receive an update from the WASACRE Autumn Meeting held on 23rd 
November 2021 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 



  SACRE 08.06.21 
 

 1 

SACRE - STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 

ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  

08/06/21 
 

 
Present:  Councillor Paul J. Rowlinson (Chair)  
    
Gwynedd Council Members:  Councillors Menna Baines, Selwyn E. Griffiths, Judith 
Humphreys, Dewi W. Roberts 
    
Christians and Other Faiths:  Eurfryn Davies (Union of Welsh Baptists), Anest G. Frazer 
(Church in Wales), Gwawr Maelor Williams (Presbyterian Church of Wales) 
 
Teachers:  Miriam Amlyn (NASUWT) 
 
Officers:  Einir Rh. Davies (Member Support Officer), Buddug Mair Huws (Assistant Education 
Quality Improvement Officer and SACRE Clerk), Sion Huws (Legal Department), Eirian Roberts 
(Member Support Officer) 
 
Present for Item 8: Dr Gareth Evans Jones, Lecturer in Religious Studies, School of History, 
Philosophy and Social Sciences, Bangor University 

 
 
The Chair confirmed that although a number of apologies had been received, there was a 
quorum.    
 
 
1.  PRAYER 
  
The meeting was opened with a prayer from Councillor Selwyn E. Griffiths. 

 
2. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to re-elect Councillor Paul Rowlinson as Chair of this Committee for 2021/22. 

 
3. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR 
 

RESOLVED to re-elect Councillor Menna Baines as Vice-chair of this Committee for 
2021/22.  

 
4. APOLOGIES 
 

Eirian Bradley-Roberts (The Catholic Church), Dashu (Buddhism), Cathryn Davey 
(UCAC), Garem Jackson (Head of Education Department), Heledd Jones (NEU) 

  
5.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 
 
6. URGENT ITEMS 
 

No urgent items were received. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



  SACRE 08.06.21 
 

 2 

7.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

The Chair confirmed and signed the minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 10 
February 2021 as a true record. 

 
8. THE FUTURE OF BANGOR UNIVERSITY'S RELIGIOUS EDUCATION CENTRE 

 
Dr Gareth Evans Jones, Lecturer in Religious Studies, School of History, Philosophy and 
Social Sciences, Bangor University was welcomed to the Committee meeting. 
He confirmed the Department's intention, in discussions with the Library, to take over 
responsibility for the Centre, merging it with a new project entitled 'Reconnect'.  He 
confirmed the benefits of belonging to a cross-disciplinary Department that encouraged 
module sharing. 
 
He gave details of the project which would create a new written resource for teachers of 
Religious Education at A level.  He noted that the University was in the process of discussing 
new Religious Education pathways within the degree course, encouraging students, as part 
of the course, to follow the Religious Education route.  The comment was reinforced by 
confirming that the Education Department also offered a new education module to include 
Religious Education, which gave a taste of teaching and learning.    
 
The Committee noted that it was pleased to hear about the Religious Education pathway, 
particularly in light of the developments with the new curriculum, and the need to ensure 
that there are qualified teachers with specialist knowledge of Religious Education. 
 
It was asked if it would be possible to include material for GCSE, as it was felt that it was at 
this level that pupil engagement was needed, perhaps bridging afterwards to show the 
opportunities.  It was noted that it was a wonderful opportunity to do this now, although the 
target was A level pupils.   
 
The challenges, such as liaising with schools in recent times, were highlighted.  He also 
noted the lack of Welsh-medium resources, but that this problem had been overcome by 
adapting English-language materials rather than just translating them, adding a Welsh 
dimension to them. 
 
With regard to A levels in Arfon in particular, given the low take-up for the subject, wouldn't 
distance learning be one solution?  It was confirmed that the Department would be able to 
assist with this as collaboration is the priority.  The comment was reiterated, noting that a 
teaching taster module was being offered by the Education Department, with scope for an 
interactive project. 
 
It was confirmed that the Religious Education Newsletter will be resurrected and published 
before the end of the year. 
 
RESOLVED to welcome the update from Professor G. Evans Jones and agree to further 
collaboration between Gwynedd SACRE, Gwynedd Council's Education Department and 
Bangor University. 
 
 

9.  DRAFT SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 
 

The draft report for the period September 2019 to August 2020 was presented to the Panel. 
Concern was raised by the author in the Report that GwE's support had now ceased, and 
as a result the overview and analysis of subject specialisation had been lost.    It was noted 
that another side effect of losing the support was that the Action Plan was not as 
comprehensive as in previous years. 

Page 5

https://democratiaeth.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/documents/s27701/0720ffurflen-ymateb-crefydd-gwerthoedd-a-moeseg.pdf?LLL=1


  SACRE 08.06.21 
 

 3 

Thanks were expressed for the report and the comments noted, agreeing to adopt the report 
for the period September 2019 to August 2020. 

 
 
10. CO-OPTING PUPILS ONTO THE SACRE COMMITTEE 
 

Everyone was reminded that the above matter had been discussed some years ago, and 
that one of the difficulties at the time was the practical issue surrounding pupils' ability to 
travel to Caernarfon to attend meetings.  It was noted that travel would no longer be a 
problem as the meetings were held on a virtual basis.   
 
A discussion ensued and concerns were noted such as the confidentiality of reports and 
whether it would be appropriate for a pupil to be involved in this type of discussion.  It was 
noted, however, that SACRE meetings were public meetings.  It was noted that there had 
to be a clear purpose for the pupil to attend the meeting, with a clear role and contribution 
to make.  It was asked what the position would be in terms of the pupil's need to declare an 
interest.   
 
It was suggested that consideration could be given to teacher and pupil input, with the 
teacher talking about a particular piece of work and the child discussing it from the pupil's  
point of view.  The Committee was reminded that the issue of pupil inclusion in Council 
committees had been discussed in other committee meetings.  The Committee felt that, as 
a result of the change in voting rules for young people, and the promotion of youth 
participation in decision making, it would be helpful for the Chair to make further enquiries.  
It was questioned that it might be better to discuss with young people in the first instance, 
explaining what SACRE is and asking whether they felt they would have a role.  It was noted 
that it was important to be clear what the role of the pupil would be at the meeting.  It was 
confirmed that consideration would need to be given to how to select children in terms of 
age, location, number of children, etc. 
 
It was resolved, subject to the comments received following a conversation between the 
Chair and the relevant Officer, to accept the proposal to form a working group to look at all 
options for co-opting pupils onto the SACRE committee.  It was agreed that it would be 
necessary to report back to the full Committee in due course under the chairmanship of 
Councillor Dewi W. Roberts, with Miriam Amlyn, Anest G. Frazer and Gwawr M. Williams 
as members.   

 
 
11. RESPONSE TO THE WELSH GOVERNMENT'S CONSULTATION: "GUIDANCE ON THE 

DESIGN AND DELIVERY OF MANDATORY RELIGION, VALUES AND ETHICS" 
 

The report was received, noting that a conference will need to be organised between 
December 2021 and summer 2022 as things currently stand. 
 
A discussion ensued and it was hoped that there would be no change before 2023 in order 
to get it right, as this would be a different way of delivering lessons.  It was confirmed that 
the Unions had consulted extensively and had held several discussions.  It was noted that 
the document looked good, but there was concern regarding the number of hours allocated 
to Religious Education, and the need to work hard to maintain the status of Religious 
Education as it had been an individual subject to date.  It was confirmed that Estyn had 
already been asking how it was intended to retain subject specialisation. 
 
It was decided to express satisfaction with the content of the consultation, noting that 
Religious Education subject skills are key to the specialist element of teaching the new 
curriculum.  It was noted that the Welsh Government needed to delay at least a year before 
introducing the new curriculum, in order to allow schools the opportunity to re-stabilise. 

Page 6



  SACRE 08.06.21 
 

 4 

 
 
12. WASACRE MATTERS 
 

a) The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 March 2021 were received.  

b) Kathy Riddick's Nomination to the Executive Committee was supported. 

c) The Date of the Next Meeting was noted and the names of Eurfryn Davies, Councillor 

Dewi W. Roberts and Councillor Paul Rowlinson were proposed as Representatives to 

the WASACRE on this occasion. 

 
 

   The meeting commenced at 2 p.m. and concluded at 3.40 p.m. 
 

CHAIR 

Page 7



The English Version of the  

WASACRE Annual Report for 2020-2021 commences on page 12 
 
And the 
 
Minutes of the WASACRE Meeting held on 16th June 2021 commences on page 34 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

 

Adroddiad ar weithgareddau’r Gymdeithas 2020-2021 

 Parhaodd eleni i fod yn flwyddyn anodd wrth i’r pandemig effeithio arnom ni i gyd mewn 

gwahanol ffyrdd. Pan gynhaliwyd ein Cyfarf
[...]
Katie Mcneill (KM) 
Lynette Lovell (LL) 
Sharron Humphreys 
(SH) 
Sian Fielding (SF) 
John Mitson (JM) 
 
Rhondda Cynon Taf  
Donna Graves (DG) 
Matthew Maidment 
(MM) 
 
Abertawe / Swansea 
Rita Green (RG) 
Beverley Phillips (BP) 
Jennifer Harding-
Richards (JHR) 
Paul Davies (PD) 
 
 
Torfaen  
Paula Webber (PW) 
 
Bro Morgannwg / 
Vale of Glamorgan 
Edward Williams (EW) 
 
Wrecsam / Wrexham 
Libby Jones (LJ) 

Lisa Mullen (LM) 
Vaughan Salisbury 
(VS) 

Observers: 
REMW 
Paul Morgan (PM) 

 
WJEC  
Andrew Pearce (AP) 
 
ESTYN 
 
Welsh Government 
 
REC 
 
Church in Wales 
Elizabth Thomas (ET) 
 
Catholic Education 
Service 

 
Qualification Wales 
 
Interfaith Network 
David Hampshire 
 
ADEW 
Elin Stock (ES) 
 
Minutes 
Gill Vaisey (GV) 
 
 
  

Page 34



 

14 

 

Minutes of the meeting 

1. Introduction and welcome 

RS welcomed everyone (bilingually) to the summer meeting and AGM. She explained the 
protocol for this virtual meeting.   

Lynnette Lovell, Interim Chief Education Officer from Powys welcomed everyone as the 
hosting SACRE – albeit virtual. Sian Fielding representing the Powys School Improvement 
Service was also present.  

Lynette talked about the exciting times as RVE takes the previous name of RE, it becomes 
statutory for 3 – 16 year olds, and has no right of withdrawal. 

She referred to the consultation on the RVE Guidance which is currently open and 
recognises that WASACRE has an important task in formulating its response.  

LL pointed out that Powys is more diverse than one might think in terms of its social and 
cultural background of its population. Powys SACRE wishes to make sure that it reflects this 
diversity in its membership representation. She acknowledged some of the excellent work 
taking place in schools.  

LL expressed her thanks to Rachel Linguard and Sarah McNeil who provide administrative 
support to Powys SACRE.  LL also expressed gratitude to Sian Fielding for all her valuable 
work and support for RE in the county
[...]
de – need to understand 
that the emphasis is on creating a first legal Act for Wales only.  The Act now cites ‘the 
traditions in Wales’ (not Great Britain) and includes non-religious philosophical convictions.  

LB – doesn’t agree with the wording of ‘objective, critical and pluralistic’ as referenced in the 
PPT and suggested one needs to look back at the legislation around reflecting the fact that 
the main religious traditions are Christian whilst taking account of other principal religions. 
She says the original position needs to be retained – reflecting Christianity and other principal 
religions and feels there is ‘a danger of going over too far to a pluralistic leaning’.   

The definition given of religion in the RVE Guidance was questioned.  Is this like a Charity 
Commission definition? – this needs to be considered further. 

The legal section is very poorly written.  The original version of this was more user friendly – 
it has used more legal terms now making it confusing and less user friendly. The definitions 
relating to the faith schools’ section is very complicated!   

RS – with the legal section at the beginning of the guidance, it seems to take undue priority 
over the other section and is an obstacle prior to reading the section on implementation of 
RVE.  

PW – legal section is confusing and not up to date.  The definition of religion should state this 
is a definition in law – and not an academic definition generally used / understood in 
education.    

 

Page 36



 

16 

 

CT – Congratulated St Giles’ Centre for the video.  Need definitions on the meaning of 
worldviews, pluralistic etc. – a clear glossary is needed – not jargon related. 

KR – questioned the definition of religion and the reference to a ‘supreme being’ which 
reflects only a monotheistic or polytheistic religion.  The whole point of the new curriculum is 
to create objective teaching.  Teachers need a clear understanding of what is expected of 
them – teachers nee
[...]
rning  

LJ reminded members that WASACRE has been lobbying for centralised funded Professional 
Learning for RVE and reiterated how essential it is that this is provided and delivered to 
practitioners.  WG have finally agreed there is a need, mainly as a result of the evidence of 
the recent survey completed by schools. A sum of money has now been allocated for PL 
work but WG will manage the accounting and payments for this. WASACRE will be 
responsible for creating the resources which could be a combination of training packages and 
possibly digital resources for schools. WASACRE can decide on personnel to carry out the 
work and these could include teachers, consultants, members of WASACRE or NAPfRE as 
available and suitably qualified.  All resources are to be completed by April 2022.   

 

8. Report from the Executive Committee Held on 12th May 2021 

RS gave the following report: 

There has been one full executive meeting since the last WASACRE meeting – a range of 

things were discussed: 

• Welsh Government matters were discussed following meetings with WG, the need for PL 

and the consultation of on the framework.  We have given great focus on the framework 

earlier in the meeting which reflects all discussions on this by the executive in the main 

meeting and also in as short meeting discussing our initial thoughts on the consultation.  

A meeting was had between the officers and WG on the 21.4.21 where a range of 

matters were discussed mainly focusing on the RVE consultation that at that time was 

not out for consultation and we were informed that SACRE’s had received sight of the 

draft document but since the draft WG legal services had added sections which 

WASACRE and SACRE’s had not had sight of – we now see this in the consultation 

document. We were also informed that there was no intention to review collective 

worship at the present time but WG recognised that there was a need to review the 

remaining aspects of 10/94 that were st
[...]
ominate anyone as a 
representative.   
ACTION:  Members are invited to inform AP (secretary) if anyone is interested in becoming 
this representee. 
 
NASACRE regarding the sharing of information on members’ areas of their website.  
ACTION: this will be considered at the next Executive meeting and a decision made.  
 
Paula Webber advised WASACRE that she will not be taking up EAS’s offer of a renewed 
contract from August due to her need to create a better work life and family balance – this 
had not been an easy decision. Paula will continue in her teacher training post with Cardiff 
Met and therefore still be involved in the RE world.   
 
As Chair, RS thanked Paula for her massive contribution to WASACRE over the years and 
RE more widely.  She stressed that this will be a loss to both EAS and all the SACREs she 
supports. 

Page 44



 

24 

 

Numerous individuals followed this expression of gratitude with their personal thanks and 
appreciation to Paula for all the knowledge, expertise, support, friendship, exceptional work 
ethic and sense of humour which she has brought to her SACREs. 
 
   
11. Any other business (to be agreed in advance of the meeting with the Chair) 

None 

12. Date for next meeting: October 2021  - Torfaen  

This will probably take place online through Teams. 

 

Thanks were extended to Powys County Council for ’hosting’ the meeting. 

Meeting ended at 1p.m. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 45


	Agenda
	5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	8 WASACRE MATTERS
	Adroddiad Blynyddol - Annual report 2020-21
	WASACRE - Treasurer's Annual Report 2020 - 2021
	WASACRE Accounts 2020 - 2021
	Cofnodion - Minutes 16-6-21




Minutes of the meeting


SACRE 23/11/21 

SACRE - STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 

ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  

23/11/21 
 

 
Present: Councillor Paul J. Rowlinson (Chair)   
    
Gwynedd Council Members: Councillors Menna Baines and Selwyn E. Griffiths 
    
Christians and Other Faiths: Eirian Bradley-Roberts (The Catholic Church) 
   
Officers: Einir Rh. Davies (Member Support Officer), Buddug Mair Huws (Assistant Education 
Quality Improvement Officer and SACRE Clerk), Translators 
 
Present for item 6: Libby Jones, Religious Education Adviser, Wrexham County Borough 
Council  
 
It was confirmed that as there were a number of apologies and absences, there was no quorum 
and it was not possible for the Committee to make any decisions, but that the meeting would 
continue and matters would be shared for information.   
 
Councillor Selwyn E. Griffiths paid special tribute to Councillor Pat Larsen and Councillor Wyn 
Meredith, thanking them for their vital work with the SACRE and WASACRE.  
 
 
1.  PRAYER 
  
The meeting was opened with a prayer from Councillor Menna Baines. 

 
 
2. APOLOGIES 
 
Miriam Amlyn, Cathryn Davey, Cllr Judith Humphreys, Cllr Dewi W. Roberts, Cllr Cemlyn R. 
Williams, Gwawr Maelor Williams.  
  
 
3.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 
 
4. URGENT ITEMS 
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
 
5.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
In the absence of a quorum, the Chair was unable to confirm the minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee, held on 8 June, as a true record.  The minutes would be signed at the next meeting.  
 
 
 
 



SACRE 23/11/21 

6. AN UPDATE ON THE GUIDELINES FOR RELIGION, VALUES AND ETHICS (RVE) 
WITHIN THE NEW CURRICULUM 

 
Libby Jones gave a presentation to SACRE Members on the above Guidelines, confirming that  
Religious Education had undergone significant changes.  She referred to the messages for the 
SACRE in terms of the Agreed Syllabus and curriculum planning.  She also noted the important 
messages for schools when planning for RVE, including the use of sub-lenses.  She also 
explained that under Human Rights Law, the subject would be objective, critical and pluralistic.  
She concluded by referring to the opportunity for professional learning. 
  
It became clear from the presentation that the Guidelines referred to the need for major changes,  
and that RVE as a subject would include non-religious philosophical convictions.  Another change 
was that the subject was mandatory from ages 3-16, with nursery settings to include provision for 
RVE.  On the other hand, after the age of 16, it was noted that a pupil would opt into RVE.  It was 
confirmed that an embargoed version of the Guidelines would be available before Christmas.  
   
She elaborated on the important messages for the SACRE.   
 
An agreed syllabus was the responsibility of the Local Authority, and needed to be in place in 
good time for schools to teach their new curricula from September 2022 onwards.  The new 
Guidelines may form the basis of the syllabus, but it needed not to be overly restrictive - the sub-
lenses may help. 
 
There was a need to organise an Agreed Syllabus Conference, with as wide a membership as 
possible, and the need to inform schools of this intention as soon as possible, was noted.  
  
Further questions were asked about the sub-lenses, where it was confirmed that they were not 
topics or themes, but disciplines or perspectives.  It was noted that in determining themes, RVE 
would be guided by these viewpoints.  
 
Following the report provided by Libby Jones, the importance of having a presence from the 
Council's Education Department to put the SACRE on the right path in relation to this change was 
noted.  It was questioned whether it would be possible to work regionally, and the need for 
SACRE Members to understand GwE's contribution, the Council's role and how to collaborate, 
was noted.  
 
As the subject will be mandatory, and a core part of the new curriculum, it was noted that some 
schools may need support to make this happen. 
  

 
RESOLVED As there was no quorum, it was not possible for the Committee to make a decision 
but the presentation was accepted and Libby Jones was thanked for her contribution.  
  
 
 
7.  SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2020-21 
 
It was confirmed that a draft of the Annual Report was in progress and would be submitted to the 
next SACRE meeting for approval.  
 
 
RESOLVED As there was no quorum, it was not possible for the Committee to make a decision 
but the update on the above was accepted and the way forward was confirmed.  

 
 
 



SACRE 23/11/21 

 
8. WASACRE MATTERS  
 
Thanks were given for the WASACRE Annual Report for 2020-21, the WASACRE Treasurer’s 
Annual Report for 2020-21, including the Statement of Accounts and minutes of the WASACRE 
meeting held on 16 June 2021.  
 
An update was received from the WASACRE Autumn Meeting held on 23 November 2021, where 
a presentation was given on the New Curriculum by an officer from Central South, South East 
and GwE Consortia.  The support available was reported at the meeting and concern was raised 
that south Wales SACREs appeared to be playing a central role in comparison with the north.  
Particular concern was expressed at GwE's lack of support for SACRE. 
 
Reference was also made to the series published by Hodder to accompany the new curriculum, 
and a request was made for the message to be circulated that the series was not necessarily 
suitable for Wales as they did not receive any Welsh input when it was created. 
 
The need to organise an Agreed Syllabus Conference before September 2022 was then 
discussed, and it was suggested that the first meeting might be held on 1 February.  It was 
confirmed that as a body, the Conference was separate to the SACRE but that it would make 
sense to continue with the same membership.  As a result, it was suggested that it may be 
possible to write to the religious bodies for nominations as there were many vacancies on the 
SACRE and membership numbers had declined.  
 

 
RESOLVED As there was no quorum, it was not possible for the Committee to make a decision 
but the reports were accepted for information.    
 
 
 

 
   The meeting commenced at 2 p.m. and concluded at 3.10 p.m. 

 
CHAIR 
 


